
Bridge Name
Bridge

Number Yr Blt

WSDOT Bridge Preservation - Replacement/Rehab Projects
Funded by the 2005 Transportation Partnership Account

PIN # Project Total$'s

(Sorted by Bridge Number)

CPMS
Ad-Date

Mile
Post Region

CHIWAUKUM CR  2/212 1936 200201L 10/8/2008 $7,000,00089.88 North Central

WENATCHEE R  2/215 1900 200201K 10/8/2008 $10,000,00090.57 North Central

ABERNATHY CR  4/205 1930 400411A 1/1/2011 $15,000,00048.13 Southwest

NB VIADUCT STA 2085  5/539E 1966 100511J 4/9/2007 $11,409,000162.98 Northwest

SB VIADUCT STA 2075  5/539W 1967 100582S 10/2/2006 $3,910,000162.98 Northwest

WILLAPA R  LILLY WHEATON  6/8 1929 400694A 4/1/2009 $7,331,0006.96 Southwest

ROCK CR  6/102 1924 400612B 2/1/2012 $6,000,00026.09 Southwest

ROCK CR  6/103 1924 400612A 2/1/2012 $6,000,00026.56 Southwest

S FK CHEHALIS R  6/115 1925 400694B 4/1/2008 $7,710,00042.62 Southwest

PILCHUCK CR  9/134 1916 100934R 1/1/2011 $6,000,00034.85 Northwest

TIETON R NO 2 12/316 1933 501211N 7/1/2007 $6,297,000176.63 South Central

TIETON R NO 1 12/317 1933 501211P 7/1/2007 $4,283,000177.13 South Central

PINE CR 27/34 1937 602704A 11/19/2007 $4,000,00041.02 Eastern

SPOKANE ST-Timber Spans 99/538 1959 109935A 12/1/2009 $13,500,00029.15 Northwest

MIDDLE NEMAH R101/31 1939 410104A 1/1/2011 $4,000,00033.84 Southwest

BONE R101/44 1935 410194A 1/1/2012 $13,591,00045.20 Southwest

W FK HOQUIAM R101/142 1934 310134A 1/1/2008 $3,155,00098.13 Olympic

W FK HOQUIAM R101/145 1934 310134B 1/1/2008 $2,140,00099.49 Olympic

SMITH CR105/3 1959 410510A 2/15/2010 $12,000,00010.07 Southwest

NORTH R105/4 1959 410510B 2/15/2010 $23,000,00010.42 Southwest

PUYALLUP R162/6 1934 316219A 11/1/2008 $15,000,0006.81 Olympic

SPRING FLAT CR195/22 1920 619503K 11/1/2009 $4,000,00037.46 Eastern

DRY CR241/17 1900 524101U 9/1/2009 $2,000,00023.20 South Central

SPOKANE R  EAST TRENT290/5 1910 629001D 3/1/2014 $34,000,0000.82 Eastern

EBEY SLOUGH      CS3116529/25 1925 152908E 10/1/2008 $25,794,0006.21 Northwest

GEN MARK W. CLARK MEM B532/2 1949 153203D 10/1/2008 $18,000,0003.39 Northwest

BOULDER CR542/29 1952 154229A 10/1/2007 $6,054,00028.34 Northwest

27Total Number of Bridges = Totals: $271,174,000

2/2/2006Bridge  Structures Office



Bridge Number: Bridge Name: Milepost:

89.88

Year Built / YR Widened:

1936

Sufficiency Rating:Bridge Type:

Bridge Width (curb-curb): Bridge Length:

14124.0

SB

Number of Lanes:

2

Vertical Clearance:

NA

1/27/2006

2 212/

Washington State 
Department of Transportation

Bridge Replacements - 2005 TPA 

Bridge Deck View

Bridge Profile View

Proposed Bridge Replacement Information

ft ft

THIS BRIDGE IS CLASSIFIED "SD" BASED ON THE SUBSTRUCTURE CODE.

This bridge is funded for replacement through the 2005 Tranportation Partnership Account.

New Bridge Width: 40 ft.
175New Bridge Length: ft.

$1,400,000

$7,000,000

Bridge $'s:

Total $'s:

2009

Bridge Inspection Information 

6Superstr Code:

Substr Code: 4

Date Inspected: 11/1/2004

Repl/Rehab Year:Priority Array #:

38.00SD

Number of Main/Appr span

2 0/

2Scour:

6Deck Code:

30.0

Appr Rdway Width:

ft

4

2

9

5

5

Structr Adequacy:

Safe Load:
Deck Geometry:

Underclearance:

Waterway:

Region:

North Central

Op Rating: 60.00

Inv Rating: 36.00

HS: 1.44

A1: 1.96

A2: 1.81

A3: 1.92

PIN Number: 200201L Ad Date: 10/8/2008

Average Daily Traffic:

5,059

Truck%

14%

Design Load: H 15

99

Detour Length (miles):

Funding Cat: 2005 TPA

Prelim Plan?:

Max Span:

ft80

0002001A
Structure ID

Load Restricted Bridge?

BL Load:

CL-8 Load:

SA Load:

WIN Number: B00201L
Contract Number:

NHS:

YES

Bridge and Structures Office

CHIWAUKUM CR



Bridge Number: Bridge Name: Milepost:

90.57

Year Built / YR Widened:

1900 1936

Sufficiency Rating:Bridge Type:

Bridge Width (curb-curb): Bridge Length:

26324.0

ST SG/

Number of Lanes:

2

Vertical Clearance:

19 08FT in

1/27/2006

2 215/

Washington State 
Department of Transportation

Bridge Replacements - 2005 TPA 

Bridge Deck View

Bridge Profile View

Proposed Bridge Replacement Information

ft ft

THIS BRIDGE IS CLASSIFIED "SD" BASED ON THE SUPERSTRUCTURE CODE.

This bridge is funded for replacement through the 2005 Tranportation Partnership Account.

New Bridge Width: 40 ft.
268New Bridge Length: ft.

$2,144,000

$10,000,000

Bridge $'s:

Total $'s:

2009

Bridge Inspection Information 

5Superstr Code:

Substr Code: 6

Date Inspected: 5/24/2005

Repl/Rehab Year:Priority Array #:

43.45FO

Number of Main/Appr span

1 1/

3Scour:

6Deck Code:

33.0

Appr Rdway Width:

ft

5

2

9

5

6

Structr Adequacy:

Safe Load:
Deck Geometry:

Underclearance:

Waterway:

Region:

North Central

Op Rating: 40.00

Inv Rating: 24.00

HS: 0.77

A1: 1.08

A2: 1.18

A3: 1.30

PIN Number: 200201K Ad Date: 10/8/2008

Average Daily Traffic:

3,729

Truck%

13%

Design Load: H 15

99

Detour Length (miles):

Funding Cat: 2005 TPA

Prelim Plan?:

Max Span:

ft175

0002001B
Structure ID

Load Restricted Bridge?

BL Load:

CL-8 Load:

SA Load:

WIN Number: B00201K
Contract Number:

NHS:

YES

Bridge and Structures Office

WENATCHEE R



Bridge Number: Bridge Name: Milepost:

93.35

Year Built / YR Widened:

1937

Sufficiency Rating:Bridge Type:

Bridge Width (curb-curb): Bridge Length:

2227.6

CS

Number of Lanes:

2

Vertical Clearance:

NA

1/27/2006

2 217/

Washington State 
Department of Transportation

Bridge Replacements - 2005 TPA 

Bridge Deck View

Bridge Profile View

Proposed Bridge Replacement Information

ft ft

The North Central Region recommended adding the replacement of this bridge into the same project that will replace 
bridges 2/212 Chiwaukum Cr and 2/215 Wenatchee R through the 2005 Tranportation Partnership Account.

New Bridge Width: 36 ft.
27New Bridge Length: ft.

$151,750Bridge $'s:

Total $'s:

2009

Bridge Inspection Information 

7Superstr Code:

Substr Code: 6

Date Inspected: 7/28/2004

Repl/Rehab Year:Priority Array #:

61.00FO

Number of Main/Appr span

1 0/

5Scour:

7Deck Code:

32.0

Appr Rdway Width:

ft

6

3

9

5

8

Structr Adequacy:

Safe Load:
Deck Geometry:

Underclearance:

Waterway:

Region:

North Central

Op Rating: 65.00

Inv Rating: 39.00

HS: 1.57

A1: 1.77

A2: 1.94

A3: 2.15

PIN Number: 200201K Ad Date: 10/8/2008

Average Daily Traffic:

3,729

Truck%

13%

Design Load: H 15

99

Detour Length (miles):

Funding Cat: 2005 TPA

Prelim Plan?:

Max Span:

ft21

0002287A
Structure ID

Load Restricted Bridge?

BL Load:

CL-8 Load:

SA Load:

WIN Number: B00201K
Contract Number:

NHS:

YES

Bridge and Structures Office

DRURY CANYON CR



Bridge Number: Bridge Name: Milepost:

48.13

Year Built / YR Widened:

1930

Sufficiency Rating:Bridge Type:

Bridge Width (curb-curb): Bridge Length:

17024.0

CTB

Number of Lanes:

2

Vertical Clearance:

NA

1/27/2006

4 205/

Washington State 
Department of Transportation

Bridge Replacements - 2005 TPA 

Bridge Deck View

Bridge Profile View

Proposed Bridge Replacement Information

ft ft

THIS BRIDGE IS CLASSIFIED "FO" BASED ON THE ROADWAY ALIGNMENT.

This bridge is funded for replacement through the 2005 Tranportation Partnership Account.

New Bridge Width: 36 ft.
175New Bridge Length: ft.

$1,260,000

$15,000,000

Bridge $'s:

Total $'s:

2011

Bridge Inspection Information 

5Superstr Code:

Substr Code: 5

Date Inspected: 10/14/2004

Repl/Rehab Year:Priority Array #:

59.40FO

Number of Main/Appr span

4 0/

2Scour:

7Deck Code:

26.0

Appr Rdway Width:

ft

5

2

9

5

8

Structr Adequacy:

Safe Load:
Deck Geometry:

Underclearance:

Waterway:

Region:

Southwest

Op Rating: 48.00

Inv Rating: 29.00

HS: 1.16

A1: 1.53

A2: 1.63

A3: 1.82

PIN Number: 400411A Ad Date: 1/1/2011

Average Daily Traffic:

2,788

Truck%

12%

Design Load: Unknown

6

Detour Length (miles):

Funding Cat: 2005 TPA

Prelim Plan?:

Max Span:

ft50

0001334A
Structure ID

Load Restricted Bridge?

BL Load:

CL-8 Load:

SA Load:

WIN Number: D00411A
Contract Number:

NHS:

YES

Bridge and Structures Office

ABERNATHY CR



BRIDGE NUMBER: BRIDGE NAME: MILEPOST:

NB VIADUCT STA 2085 163.24

YEAR BUILT / YR WIDENED:

1966 1992

CONTRACT NO.(S):

07741 , 13817

SUFFICIENCY RATING:

39.98 SD

BRIDGE TYPE:

BRIDGE WIDTH (curb-curb): BRIDGE LENGTH:

5,82570.0

CS

BRIDGE RAIL TYPE:

New Jersey Barrier

EXISTING WEARING SURFACE AND DECK PROTECTION TYPE:

original concrete

/

RAIL MEETS CURRENT STANDARDS?: SIDEWALK / CURB WIDTH:

YES

AVERAGE DAILY TRAFFIC (ADT): NUMBER OF LANES:

79,346 5

0.0 0.0Lt Rt

VERTICAL CLEARANCE:

NA

BRIDGE DECK SURVEY

EXPANSION JOINTS

REVIEWED BY: DATE:

2/2/2006

DELAMINATION RESULTS:

CHLORIDE RESULTS:

REBAR RESULTS:

/6 900.6sq ft2,476

/6 9025 % are > 2 lbs./CY

/% are < or = 1 inch 8464

5 539E/

% of deck

Bruce Thill

Modifications are required to the existing steel sliding plate 
expansion joints to accomodate the new overlay, coordinate 
with the Bridge Office.

Bridge View

DECK PROTECTIVE SYSTEM RECOMMENDATIONS
PROTECTIVE  OVERLAY RECOMMENDED?: TYPE RECOMMENDED:

COMMENTS:

The 12/14/2000 Bridge Inspection 
Report notes heavy rutting in the 
wheel lines with areas of exposed 
rebar. 

We recommend adding a 3/4" Polyester 
concrete overlay.

This work is funded as is included 
in the 2005 Transportation 
Partnership Account.

Yes 3/4" Polyester

ft. ft.

Conc cast-in-place

18.0

DECK TYPE:

Main Span
DECK THICKNESS: in.

Northwest

REGION:

DATE

Bridge Rehabilitation - 2005 TPA 



Bridge Number: Bridge Name: Milepost:

SB VIADUCT STA 2075 162.98

Year Built / YR Widened:

1967 1992

Sufficiency Rating:Bridge Type: Bridge Width (curb-curb):Bridge Length:

6,622 68.0CS/

Num of Lanes:

5

2/2/2006

5 539W/

Washington State 
Department of Transportation

ftft

Sections of the existing steel sliding plate expansion joints are loose. These expansion joints need to be replaced.

A project to replace the expansion joints is included and funded by the 2005 Transportation Partnership Account.

COMMENTS

$1,620,000Bridge $'s:

5Superstr Code:

Substr Code: 6

Date Inspected: 11/24/2003

Repair Year:

52.23

NScour:

4
5

Structr Adequacy:

Safe Load:

Region:

Northwest

Project Number: 100582S

Average Daily Traffic:

79,346
Truck%

7% 2
Detour (miles)

0007741D
Structure ID

2003-05 Priority#:

Repair Total$'s: $3,910,000

BMS Element Num: 408
BMS Element Descr: Exp Jnt - Steel Sliding Plate

Repair Description:
Replace the steel sliding plate expansion joints at 41 locations.

CPMS Ad Date: 2/26/2007

2005-07 Priority#: 20

BMS Element Quantity: 2,700 Feet

Bridge Rehabilitation - 2005 TPA 



Bridge Number: Bridge Name: Milepost:

6.96

Year Built / YR Widened:

1929

Sufficiency Rating:Bridge Type:

Bridge Width (curb-curb): Bridge Length:

27522.0

ST CTB

Number of Lanes:

2

Vertical Clearance:

16 06FT in

1/27/2006

6 8/

Washington State 
Department of Transportation

Bridge Replacements - 2005 TPA 

Bridge Deck View

Bridge Profile View

Proposed Bridge Replacement Information

ft ft

This bridge was added to the Bridge Replacement Priority Array in 1990.  The steel was last painted in 1982.

The old portals had been hit many times by over height loads. Both of the original portals have been replaced with 
heavy steel beams by the Southwest Region Maintenance office.  All 4 end posts have been reinforced with 1/2" x 
12" steel plates on both sides of posts.  The vertical clearance over the deck has been increased by 2 feet, from 14.5' 
to 16.5'. 
 
The new bridge will be a prestressed girder constructed south of the existing bridge to allow the existing bridge to 
funtion as a detour bridge which will minimize traffic disruptions.

This bridge is funded for replacement through the 2005 Tranportation Partnership Account.

New Bridge Width: 32 ft.
275New Bridge Length: ft.

$1,320,000

$7,331,000

Bridge $'s:

Total $'s:

2009

Bridge Inspection Information 

5Superstr Code:

Substr Code: 6

Date Inspected: 6/10/2004

Repl/Rehab Year:Priority Array #: 25

49.53FO

Number of Main/Appr span

1 4/

8Scour:

5Deck Code:

30.0

Appr Rdway Width:

ft

5

2

9

5

8

Structr Adequacy:

Safe Load:
Deck Geometry:

Underclearance:

Waterway:

Region:

Southwest

Op Rating: 42.00

Inv Rating: 25.00

HS: 0.88

A1: 1.25

A2: 1.37

A3: 1.33

PIN Number: 400694A Ad Date: 4/1/2009

Average Daily Traffic:

2,500

Truck%

23%

Design Load: H 20

11

Detour Length (miles):

Funding Cat: 2005 TPA

Prelim Plan?: YES

Max Span:

ft162

0001352A
Structure ID

Load Restricted Bridge?

BL Load:

CL-8 Load:

SA Load:

WIN Number: D00694A
Contract Number:

NHS:

No

Bridge and Structures Office

WILLAPA R  LILLY WHEATON



Bridge Number: Bridge Name: Milepost:

26.09

Year Built / YR Widened:

1924

Sufficiency Rating:Bridge Type:

Bridge Width (curb-curb): Bridge Length:

10920.0

CTB

Number of Lanes:

2

Vertical Clearance:

NA

1/27/2006

6 102/

Washington State 
Department of Transportation

Bridge Replacements - 2005 TPA 

Bridge Deck View

Bridge Profile View

Proposed Bridge Replacement Information

ft ft

This is a 3 span CTB built in 1924  with 2 interior piers in the waterway.  All the piers are on spread footings. Each 
of the piers have 5' x 22' x 3' deep footings on shale/solid rock (per as-builts).

The Sept, 1999 Bridge Inspection Report says "The scour repair has been completed. Monitor and condition change 
per HDR 11/30/1999".

This bridge is funded for replacement through the 2005 Tranportation Partnership Account.

New Bridge Width: 40 ft.
114New Bridge Length: ft.

$912,000

$6,000,000

Bridge $'s:

Total $'s:

2012

Bridge Inspection Information 

6Superstr Code:

Substr Code: 5

Date Inspected: 11/14/2005

Repl/Rehab Year:Priority Array #:

50.00FO

Number of Main/Appr span

3 0/

3Scour:

7Deck Code:

26.0

Appr Rdway Width:

ft

5

2

9

5

8

Structr Adequacy:

Safe Load:
Deck Geometry:

Underclearance:

Waterway:

Region:

Southwest

Op Rating: 60.00

Inv Rating: 36.00

HS: 1.30

A1: 1.63

A2: 1.69

A3: 2.00

PIN Number: 400612B Ad Date: 2/1/2012

Average Daily Traffic:

1,264

Truck%

13%

Design Load: H 20

99

Detour Length (miles):

Funding Cat: 2005 TPA

Prelim Plan?:

Max Span:

ft40

0000754A
Structure ID

Load Restricted Bridge?

BL Load:

CL-8 Load:

SA Load:

WIN Number: D00612B
Contract Number:

NHS:

No

Bridge and Structures Office

ROCK CR



Bridge Number: Bridge Name: Milepost:

26.56

Year Built / YR Widened:

1924

Sufficiency Rating:Bridge Type:

Bridge Width (curb-curb): Bridge Length:

11420.0

CTB

Number of Lanes:

2

Vertical Clearance:

NA

1/27/2006

6 103/

Washington State 
Department of Transportation

Bridge Replacements - 2005 TPA 

Bridge Deck View

Bridge Profile View

Proposed Bridge Replacement Information

ft ft

This bridge is funded for replacement through the 2005 Tranportation Partnership Account.

New Bridge Width: 36 ft.
119New Bridge Length: ft.

$856,800

$6,000,000

Bridge $'s:

Total $'s:

2012

Bridge Inspection Information 

7Superstr Code:

Substr Code: 7

Date Inspected: 11/15/2004

Repl/Rehab Year:Priority Array #:

57.91FO

Number of Main/Appr span

3 0/

8Scour:

6Deck Code:

28.0

Appr Rdway Width:

ft

7

2

9

5

8

Structr Adequacy:

Safe Load:
Deck Geometry:

Underclearance:

Waterway:

Region:

Southwest

Op Rating: 52.00

Inv Rating: 31.00

HS: 1.12

A1: 2.04

A2: 2.13

A3: 2.25

PIN Number: 400612A Ad Date: 2/1/2012

Average Daily Traffic:

1,371

Truck%

13%

Design Load: H 20

99

Detour Length (miles):

Funding Cat: 2005 TPA

Prelim Plan?:

Max Span:

ft45

0000754B
Structure ID

Load Restricted Bridge?

BL Load:

CL-8 Load:

SA Load:

WIN Number: D00612A
Contract Number:

NHS:

No

Bridge and Structures Office

ROCK CR



Bridge Number: Bridge Name: Milepost:

42.62

Year Built / YR Widened:

1925

Sufficiency Rating:Bridge Type:

Bridge Width (curb-curb): Bridge Length:

58020.0

CA CTB

Number of Lanes:

2

Vertical Clearance:

NA

1/27/2006

6 115/

Washington State 
Department of Transportation

Bridge Replacements - 2005 TPA 

Bridge Deck View

Bridge Profile View

Proposed Bridge Replacement Information

ft ft

THIS BRIDGE IS CLASSIFIED "SD" BASED ON THE SUBSTRUCTURE CODE.  
This bridge was added to the Replacement Priority Array in 1991. 
This bridge is very narrow (20 feet) and has a poor approach roadway alignment.  Approach span columns have been 
repaired with steel or conc. collars ( 10 out of 40 ).  Open vertical leaching cracks at top of most columns, many 
turning into diagonal into the haunches.  Some vertical leaching cracks at mid-height of columns in the continuous 
spans.  Arch columns 10B and 11A have diagonal cracks at top, open to 1/4" at 11A.  Approach column 8A has been 
patched.  Column 1C has a 5" x 8" spall with a 6" exposed corroded rebar. The Bridge PS&E has been completed 
and placed "on-the-shelf". The replacement bridge will be a 7 span prestressed girder.
The Bridge $'s = $159/SF, Total $'s = $317/SF.

This bridge is funded for replacement through the 2005 Tranportation Partnership Account.

New Bridge Width: 32 ft.
585New Bridge Length: ft.

$2,970,000

$7,710,000

Bridge $'s:

Total $'s:

2009

Bridge Inspection Information 

6Superstr Code:

Substr Code: 4

Date Inspected: 6/27/2005

Repl/Rehab Year:Priority Array #: 29

36.80SD

Number of Main/Appr span

1 12/

3Scour:

5Deck Code:

26.0

Appr Rdway Width:

ft

4

2

9

5

8

Structr Adequacy:

Safe Load:
Deck Geometry:

Underclearance:

Waterway:

Region:

Southwest

Op Rating: 42.00

Inv Rating: 26.00

HS: 0.87

A1: 1.11

A2: 1.18

A3: 1.33

PIN Number: 400694B Ad Date: 4/1/2008

Average Daily Traffic:

3,700

Truck%

16%

Design Load: H 20

8

Detour Length (miles):

Funding Cat: 2005 TPA

Prelim Plan?: YES

Max Span:

ft91

0000969A
Structure ID

Load Restricted Bridge?

BL Load:

CL-8 Load:

SA Load:

WIN Number: D00694B
Contract Number:

NHS:

No

Bridge and Structures Office

S FK CHEHALIS R



Bridge Number: Bridge Name: Milepost:

34.85

Year Built / YR Widened:

1916

Sufficiency Rating:Bridge Type:

Bridge Width (curb-curb): Bridge Length:

12016.8

CA

Number of Lanes:

2

Vertical Clearance:

NA

1/27/2006

9 134/

Washington State 
Department of Transportation

Bridge Replacements - 2005 TPA 

Bridge Deck View

Bridge Profile View

Proposed Bridge Replacement Information

ft ft

This bridge is funded for replacement through the 2005 Tranportation Partnership Account.

New Bridge Width: 36 ft.
125New Bridge Length: ft.

$900,000

$6,000,000

Bridge $'s:

Total $'s:

2011

Bridge Inspection Information 

5Superstr Code:

Substr Code: 5

Date Inspected: 8/22/2004

Repl/Rehab Year:Priority Array #:

60.80FO

Number of Main/Appr span

2 0/

2Scour:

9Deck Code:

22.0

Appr Rdway Width:

ft

5

2

9

5

6

Structr Adequacy:

Safe Load:
Deck Geometry:

Underclearance:

Waterway:

Region:

Northwest

Op Rating: 61.00

Inv Rating: 36.00

HS: 1.30

A1: 1.70

A2: 1.65

A3: 2.16

PIN Number: 100934R Ad Date: 1/1/2011

Average Daily Traffic:

1,461

Truck%

10%

Design Load: Unknown

39

Detour Length (miles):

Funding Cat: 2005 TPA

Prelim Plan?:

Max Span:

ft55

000000FX
Structure ID

Load Restricted Bridge?

BL Load:

CL-8 Load:

SA Load:

WIN Number: A00934R
Contract Number:

NHS:

No

Bridge and Structures Office

PILCHUCK CR



Bridge Number: Bridge Name: Milepost:

176.63

Year Built / YR Widened:

1933

Sufficiency Rating:Bridge Type:

Bridge Width (curb-curb): Bridge Length:

20224.0

ST CTB

Number of Lanes:

2

Vertical Clearance:

15 01FT in

1/27/2006

12 316/

Washington State 
Department of Transportation

Bridge Replacements - 2005 TPA 

Bridge Deck View

Bridge Profile View

Proposed Bridge Replacement Information

ft ft

THIS BRIDGE IS CLASSIFIED "SD" DUE TO THE DECK CODE.  

This bridge was added to the P2 Bridge Replacement Priority Array in 1997.

The inspection report notes some patches in the deck with cracking through out.  The inspection report also notes rust 
packout with 10-15% section loss in the bottom chords at connections with the floorbeams. All portals and sways 
have been hit by high loads which require frequent repairs.  The 15'-01" vertical clearance is the lowest on state route 
12 between Interstate 5 and Interstate 82 near Yakima.

This bridge is funded for replacement through the 2005 Tranportation Partnership Account.

New Bridge Width: 36 ft.
207New Bridge Length: ft.

$1,450,000

$6,297,000

Bridge $'s:

Total $'s:

2007

Bridge Inspection Information 

5Superstr Code:

Substr Code: 5

Date Inspected: 9/20/2004

Repl/Rehab Year:Priority Array #: 16

41.88SD

Number of Main/Appr span

1 2/

3Scour:

4Deck Code:

30.0

Appr Rdway Width:

ft

5

2

9

5

6

Structr Adequacy:

Safe Load:
Deck Geometry:

Underclearance:

Waterway:

Region:

South Central

Op Rating: 42.00

Inv Rating: 25.00

HS: 0.89

A1: 1.36

A2: 1.31

A3: 1.26

PIN Number: 501211N Ad Date: 7/1/2007

Average Daily Traffic:

2,000

Truck%

23%

Design Load: H 15

76

Detour Length (miles):

Funding Cat: 2005 TPA

Prelim Plan?: NO

Max Span:

ft140

0001686A
Structure ID

Load Restricted Bridge?

BL Load:

CL-8 Load:

SA Load:

WIN Number: E01211N
Contract Number:

NHS:

YES

Bridge and Structures Office

TIETON R NO 2



Bridge Number: Bridge Name: Milepost:

177.13

Year Built / YR Widened:

1933

Sufficiency Rating:Bridge Type:

Bridge Width (curb-curb): Bridge Length:

15224.0

ST CTB

Number of Lanes:

2

Vertical Clearance:

NA

1/27/2006

12 317/

Washington State 
Department of Transportation

Bridge Replacements - 2005 TPA 

Bridge Deck View

Bridge Profile View

Proposed Bridge Replacement Information

ft ft

THIS BRIDGE IS CLASSIFIED "SD" DUE TO THE DECK AND STRUCTURAL ADEQUACY CODES. 

This bridge was added to the P2 Bridge Replacement Priority Array in 1997. 

The inspection report notes some rust packout at panel points with peeling paint.  The river flows against pier 3 
causing a scour problem. Riprap has been placed at this location. There is a 1/4"+ vertical crack in the center of pier 
3 that is clear through the pier wall.  The cost of a new overlay if the bridge remained in service would be 
approximately $182,400. The bridge was last painted in 1984.  The cost to repaint this bridge is approximately 
$75,000.

This bridge is funded for replacement through the 2005 Tranportation Partnership Account.

New Bridge Width: 36 ft.
160New Bridge Length: ft.

$700,000

$4,283,000

Bridge $'s:

Total $'s:

2007

Bridge Inspection Information 

5Superstr Code:

Substr Code: 6

Date Inspected: 9/27/2004

Repl/Rehab Year:Priority Array #: 17

37.45SD

Number of Main/Appr span

1 2/

3Scour:

4Deck Code:

30.0

Appr Rdway Width:

ft

5

2

9

5

6

Structr Adequacy:

Safe Load:
Deck Geometry:

Underclearance:

Waterway:

Region:

South Central

Op Rating: 36.00

Inv Rating: 22.00

HS: 0.55

A1: 0.77

A2: 0.63

A3: 0.62

PIN Number: 501211P Ad Date: 7/1/2007

Average Daily Traffic:

2,000

Truck%

23%

Design Load: H 15

76

Detour Length (miles):

Funding Cat: 2005 TPA

Prelim Plan?: NO

Max Span:

ft100

0001686B
Structure ID

Load Restricted Bridge?

BL Load: 16,000

CL-8 Load: 19,500

SA Load: 32,000

WIN Number: E01211P
Contract Number:

NHS:

YES

Bridge and Structures Office

TIETON R NO 1



Bridge Number: Bridge Name: Milepost:

41.02

Year Built / YR Widened:

1937

Sufficiency Rating:Bridge Type:

Bridge Width (curb-curb): Bridge Length:

12426.0

TTT

Number of Lanes:

2

Vertical Clearance:

NA

1/27/2006

27 34/

Washington State 
Department of Transportation

Bridge Replacements - 2005 TPA 

Bridge Deck View

Bridge Profile View

Proposed Bridge Replacement Information

ft ft

THIS BRIDGE IS CLASSIFIED "SD" DUE TO THE SUBSTRUCTURE CODE.  
This bridge was added to the Bridge Replacement Priority Array in 1997. 
Some timber members in the deck are rolling over on their sides. There is approximately 11 inches of ACP over the 
timber deck. The bottom of many stringers are rounded off due to high water debris abrasion.  Neither abutment can 
be accessed for inspection, the timber caps at these abutments are buried with dirt. The timber cap at pier 5 is bulging 
approximately 1/2 inch near the mid height and is red-tagged with a 1 inch shell.  Piling at abutments, pier 2, west 
end of pier 3 and pier 5 could not be accessed during the last bridge inspection.
The Eastern Region indicates that water overtopped the road & bridge in 1997, 1998 and 1999.
Roadway improvement funds need to be used to raise the roadway grade if necessary to accommodate a new profile.

This bridge is funded for replacement through the 2005 Tranportation Partnership Account.

New Bridge Width: 36 ft.
140New Bridge Length: ft.

$800,000

$4,000,000

Bridge $'s:

Total $'s:

2008

Bridge Inspection Information 

6Superstr Code:

Substr Code: 4

Date Inspected: 7/19/2005

Repl/Rehab Year:Priority Array #: 28

59.42SD

Number of Main/Appr span

6 0/

4Scour:

6Deck Code:

28.0

Appr Rdway Width:

ft

4

5

9

5

3

Structr Adequacy:

Safe Load:
Deck Geometry:

Underclearance:

Waterway:

Region:

Eastern

Op Rating: 52.00

Inv Rating: 36.00

HS: 1.45

A1: 1.69

A2: 1.85

A3: 2.05

PIN Number: 602704A Ad Date: 11/19/2007

Average Daily Traffic:

450

Truck%

22%

Design Load: H 15

10

Detour Length (miles):

Funding Cat: 2005 TPA

Prelim Plan?: NO

Max Span:

ft21

000000JU
Structure ID

Load Restricted Bridge?

BL Load:

CL-8 Load:

SA Load:

WIN Number: F02704A
Contract Number:

NHS:

No

Bridge and Structures Office

PINE CR



Bridge Number: Bridge Name: Milepost:

29.15

Year Built / YR Widened:

1959

Sufficiency Rating:Bridge Type:

Bridge Width (curb-curb): Bridge Length:

3,11376.0

SB CBOX TTT

Number of Lanes:

6

Vertical Clearance:

NA

1/27/2006

99 538/

Washington State 
Department of Transportation

Bridge Replacements - 2005 TPA 

Bridge Deck View

Bridge Profile View

Proposed Bridge Replacement Information

ft ft

THIS BRIDGE IS CLASSIFIED "SD" DUE TO THE SUBSTRUCTURE CODE.  This Timber span was built in 
1959. This bridge was added to the Bridge Replacement Priority Array in 2000.

Beginning at the south abutment, 456' of the bridge was built with a treated timber substructure supporting a concrete 
deck. This timber approach span will be replaced. There are 45 lines of 5-3/4" x 17" Timber Sawn Girders. Most are 
in fair condition with one (13O) having a 1" shell near bent 14. There are 2200 LF of timber caps with 93 LF 
currently "Red Tagged" because of rotten areas. The City of Seattle Maintenance Office has replaced the "Red-
Tagged" timber caps thru a maintenance agreement with WSDOT. There are 13 timber piles per bent. Many have 
splits that are up to 1/2" wide.

This bridge is funded for replacement with the 2005 Tranportation Partnership Account and P2 Pre-Existing Funds.

New Bridge Width: 76 ft.
3,113New Bridge Length: ft.

$7,000,000

$13,500,000

Bridge $'s:

Total $'s:

2010

Bridge Inspection Information 

6Superstr Code:

Substr Code: 4

Date Inspected: 6/18/2003

Repl/Rehab Year:Priority Array #: 34

47.93SD

Number of Main/Appr span

3 64/

NScour:

5Deck Code:

78.0

Appr Rdway Width:

ft

4

4

4

5

9

Structr Adequacy:

Safe Load:
Deck Geometry:

Underclearance:

Waterway:

Region:

Northwest

Op Rating: 43.00

Inv Rating: 26.00

HS: 0.85

A1: 1.17

A2: 1.11

A3: 1.12

PIN Number: 109935A Ad Date: 12/1/2009

Average Daily Traffic:

47,200

Truck%

5%

Design Load: HS 20

3

Detour Length (miles):

Funding Cat: 2005 TPA

Prelim Plan?: NO

Max Span:

ft75

0005758A
Structure ID

Load Restricted Bridge?

BL Load:

CL-8 Load:

SA Load:

WIN Number: A09935A
Contract Number:

NHS:

YES

Bridge and Structures Office

SPOKANE ST OC



Bridge Number: Bridge Name: Milepost:

33.84

Year Built / YR Widened:

1939

Sufficiency Rating:Bridge Type:

Bridge Width (curb-curb): Bridge Length:

8629.5

TTT

Number of Lanes:

2

Vertical Clearance:

NA

1/27/2006

101 31/

Washington State 
Department of Transportation

Bridge Replacements - 2005 TPA 

Bridge Deck View

Bridge Profile View

Proposed Bridge Replacement Information

ft ft

THIS BRIDGE IS CLASSIFIED "SD" DUE TO A SUBSTRUCTURE CONDITION.

This bridge was added to the Bridge Replacement Priority Array in 1997.

There are a total of 40 timber piles in this bridge.  Five (5) of these piles are Yellow Tagged (YT).  All four (4) 
soldier piles are rotten with 1" to 2" shells.
An IDC was written to the Southwest Region summarizing a change in the priority for this bridge from 18 to 35. The 
replacement of this bridge will be delayed until the condition of the timber justifies the replacement.

This bridge is funded for replacement through the 2005 Tranportation Partnership Account.

New Bridge Width: 36 ft.
100New Bridge Length: ft.

$540,000

$4,000,000

Bridge $'s:

Total $'s:

2011

Bridge Inspection Information 

7Superstr Code:

Substr Code: 4

Date Inspected: 11/14/2005

Repl/Rehab Year:Priority Array #: 35

42.91SD

Number of Main/Appr span

3 0/

3Scour:

7Deck Code:

32.0

Appr Rdway Width:

ft

4

4

9

5

6

Structr Adequacy:

Safe Load:
Deck Geometry:

Underclearance:

Waterway:

Region:

Southwest

Op Rating: 45.00

Inv Rating: 31.00

HS: 1.24

A1: 1.47

A2: 1.61

A3: 1.79

PIN Number: 410104A Ad Date: 1/1/2011

Average Daily Traffic:

2,500

Truck%

18%

Design Load: H 15

99

Detour Length (miles):

Funding Cat: 2005 TPA

Prelim Plan?: NO

Max Span:

ft40

0002539A
Structure ID

Load Restricted Bridge?

BL Load:

CL-8 Load:

SA Load:

WIN Number: C10104A
Contract Number:

NHS:

YES

Bridge and Structures Office

MIDDLE NEMAH R



Bridge Number: Bridge Name: Milepost:

45.20

Year Built / YR Widened:

1935

Sufficiency Rating:Bridge Type:

Bridge Width (curb-curb): Bridge Length:

29724.0

TTT

Number of Lanes:

2

Vertical Clearance:

NA

1/27/2006

101 44/

Washington State 
Department of Transportation

Bridge Replacements - 2005 TPA 

Bridge Deck View

Bridge Profile View

Proposed Bridge Replacement Information

ft ft

THIS BRIDGE IS CLASSIFIED "SD" DUE TO THE DECK AND SUBSTRUCTURE CONDITION.
 This bridge was added to the Bridge Replacement Priority Array in 1990.

Many of the timber piles have splits. Pile 4A and 5A have center rot and a 2 inch shell. Pile 7A is Red Tagged with 
an open hole and rot exposed near the low tide line. Several of the timber cross braces are rotten. The concrete deck 
is sandwiched between the original timber forms and the existing ACP overlay. The steel reinforcing in the 5" thick 
concrete deck is corroding in several locations causing potholes in the ACP. 
A detour bridge will be constructed to allow the new prestressed girder replacement bridge to remain on the same 
alignment as the existing bridge. The Bridge PS&E has been completed and placed "on-the-shelf".

This bridge is funded for replacement through the 2005 Tranportation Partnership Account.

New Bridge Width: 36 ft.
362New Bridge Length: ft.

$2,400,000

$13,591,000

Bridge $'s:

Total $'s:

2012

Bridge Inspection Information 

6Superstr Code:

Substr Code: 4

Date Inspected: 7/7/2004

Repl/Rehab Year:Priority Array #: 21

32.82SD

Number of Main/Appr span

15 0/

3Scour:

4Deck Code:

28.0

Appr Rdway Width:

ft

4

2

9

5

8

Structr Adequacy:

Safe Load:
Deck Geometry:

Underclearance:

Waterway:

Region:

Southwest

Op Rating: 45.00

Inv Rating: 29.00

HS: 1.26

A1: 1.59

A2: 1.61

A3: 1.95

PIN Number: 410194A Ad Date: 1/1/2012

Average Daily Traffic:

3,000

Truck%

18%

Design Load: H 15

29

Detour Length (miles):

Funding Cat: 2005 TPA

Prelim Plan?: YES

Max Span:

ft31

0001939B
Structure ID

Load Restricted Bridge?

BL Load: 21,500

CL-8 Load:

SA Load:

WIN Number: D10194A
Contract Number:

NHS:

YES

Bridge and Structures Office

BONE R



Bridge Number: Bridge Name: Milepost:

98.13

Year Built / YR Widened:

1934 1958

Sufficiency Rating:Bridge Type:

Bridge Width (curb-curb): Bridge Length:

4737.0

TTT/

Number of Lanes:

2

Vertical Clearance:

NA

1/27/2006

101 142/

Washington State 
Department of Transportation

Bridge Replacements - 2005 TPA 

Bridge Deck View

Bridge Profile View

Proposed Bridge Replacement Information

ft ft

THIS BRIDGE IS CLASSIFIED "SD" DUE TO A DECK AND SUPERSTRUCTURE CONDITION.  
This bridge was added to the Bridge Replacement Priority Array in 1997.

This bridge has 10 inches of ACP on top of the timber deck.  Approximately 140 sq ft of the old section of the timber 
in span 3 near pier 4 is red tagged and rotten.  Several 3" x 4" timber deck lams are rotten through, a few have 1/2 
inch shells. The bridge has been widened on both sides. There are 20 lines of stringers. There are three red tagged 
stringers that are in need of replacement.

The Bridge PS&E has been completed and placed "on-the-shelf".

This bridge is funded for replacement through the 2005 Tranportation Partnership Account.

New Bridge Width: 41 ft.
69New Bridge Length: ft.

$475,000

$3,155,000

Bridge $'s:

Total $'s:

2008

Bridge Inspection Information 

4Superstr Code:

Substr Code: 4

Date Inspected: 10/12/2004

Repl/Rehab Year:Priority Array #: 13

32.99SD

Number of Main/Appr span

3 0/

3Scour:

5Deck Code:

38.0

Appr Rdway Width:

ft

4

5

9

4

6

Structr Adequacy:

Safe Load:
Deck Geometry:

Underclearance:

Waterway:

Region:

Olympic

Op Rating: 28.00

Inv Rating: 17.00

HS: 0.78

A1: 0.99

A2: 1.08

A3: 1.20

PIN Number: 310134A Ad Date: 1/1/2008

Average Daily Traffic:

2,450

Truck%

18%

Design Load: H 15

51

Detour Length (miles):

Funding Cat: 2005 TPA

Prelim Plan?: YES

Max Span:

ft15

0001927A
Structure ID

Load Restricted Bridge?

BL Load: 19,000

CL-8 Load: 21,000

SA Load:

WIN Number: C10134A
Contract Number:

NHS:

YES

Bridge and Structures Office

W FK HOQUIAM R



Bridge Number: Bridge Name: Milepost:

99.49

Year Built / YR Widened:

1934 1958

Sufficiency Rating:Bridge Type:

Bridge Width (curb-curb): Bridge Length:

3236.0

TTT/

Number of Lanes:

2

Vertical Clearance:

NA

1/27/2006

101 145/

Washington State 
Department of Transportation

Bridge Replacements - 2005 TPA 

Bridge Deck View

Bridge Profile View

Proposed Bridge Replacement Information

ft ft

THIS BRIDGE IS CLASSIFIED "SD" DUE TO A DECK, SUB AND SUPERSTRUCTURE CONDITION. 
This bridge was added to the Bridge Replacement Priority Array in 1997.

There is approximately 8 inches of ACP on the 3" x 4" treated timber lams.  The decking is rolled over on 
approximately 25% of the deck area and is wet with water and mud stains.  The timber decking is rotten between 
stringers Q & R and R & S.  Two (2) of the timber caps are red tagged and in need of replacement. The water level is 
near the timber caps.  Replacing the rotten timber by maintenance forces may be difficult due to the high water level.  
The Bridge PS&E has been completed and placed "on-the-shelf".

This bridge is funded for replacement through the 2005 Tranportation Partnership Account.

New Bridge Width: 41 ft.
57New Bridge Length: ft.

$425,000

$2,140,000

Bridge $'s:

Total $'s:

2008

Bridge Inspection Information 

3Superstr Code:

Substr Code: 3

Date Inspected: 10/12/2004

Repl/Rehab Year:Priority Array #: 15

20.00SD

Number of Main/Appr span

2 0/

3Scour:

3Deck Code:

36.0

Appr Rdway Width:

ft

3

5

9

5

6

Structr Adequacy:

Safe Load:
Deck Geometry:

Underclearance:

Waterway:

Region:

Olympic

Op Rating: 31.00

Inv Rating: 19.00

HS: 0.85

A1: 1.07

A2: 1.18

A3: 1.30

PIN Number: 310134B Ad Date: 1/1/2008

Average Daily Traffic:

2,400

Truck%

18%

Design Load: H 15

51

Detour Length (miles):

Funding Cat: 2005 TPA

Prelim Plan?: YES

Max Span:

ft15

0001927C
Structure ID

Load Restricted Bridge?

BL Load: 19,000

CL-8 Load: 19,000

SA Load: 34,000

WIN Number: C10134B
Contract Number:

NHS:

YES

Bridge and Structures Office

W FK HOQUIAM R



Bridge Number: Bridge Name: Milepost:

10.07

Year Built / YR Widened:

1959

Sufficiency Rating:Bridge Type:

Bridge Width (curb-curb): Bridge Length:

30826.0

PCB TTT

Number of Lanes:

2

Vertical Clearance:

NA

1/27/2006

105 3/

Washington State 
Department of Transportation

Bridge Replacements - 2005 TPA 

Bridge Deck View

Bridge Profile View

Proposed Bridge Replacement Information

ft ft

THE BRIDGE IS CLASSIFIED "SD" DUE TO A SUBSTRUCTURE CONDITION.

This bridge is funded for replacement through the 2005 Tranportation Partnership Account.

New Bridge Width: 40 ft.
313New Bridge Length: ft.

$2,504,000

$12,000,000

Bridge $'s:

Total $'s:

2010

Bridge Inspection Information 

6Superstr Code:

Substr Code: 4

Date Inspected: 7/6/2004

Repl/Rehab Year:Priority Array #:

45.97SD

Number of Main/Appr span

1 12/

8Scour:

5Deck Code:

30.0

Appr Rdway Width:

ft

4

5

9

5

8

Structr Adequacy:

Safe Load:
Deck Geometry:

Underclearance:

Waterway:

Region:

Southwest

Op Rating: 54.00

Inv Rating: 38.00

HS: 1.06

A1: 1.26

A2: 1.38

A3: 1.53

PIN Number: 410510A Ad Date: 2/15/2010

Average Daily Traffic:

897

Truck%

8%

Design Load: HS 20

114

Detour Length (miles):

Funding Cat: 2005 TPA

Prelim Plan?:

Max Span:

ft65

0005832A
Structure ID

Load Restricted Bridge?

BL Load: 21,500

CL-8 Load:

SA Load:

WIN Number: D10510A
Contract Number:

NHS:

No

Bridge and Structures Office

SMITH CR



Bridge Number: Bridge Name: Milepost:

10.42

Year Built / YR Widened:

1959

Sufficiency Rating:Bridge Type:

Bridge Width (curb-curb): Bridge Length:

59626.0

PCB TTT

Number of Lanes:

2

Vertical Clearance:

NA

1/27/2006

105 4/

Washington State 
Department of Transportation

Bridge Replacements - 2005 TPA 

Bridge Deck View

Bridge Profile View

Proposed Bridge Replacement Information

ft ft

THE BRIDGE IS CLASSIFIED "SD" DUE TO A SUBSTRUCTURE CONDITION.

This bridge is funded for replacement through the 2005 Tranportation Partnership Account.

New Bridge Width: 40 ft.
601New Bridge Length: ft.

$4,808,000

$23,000,000

Bridge $'s:

Total $'s:

2010

Bridge Inspection Information 

6Superstr Code:

Substr Code: 3

Date Inspected: 6/4/2004

Repl/Rehab Year:Priority Array #:

22.79SD

Number of Main/Appr span

1 28/

3Scour:

6Deck Code:

30.0

Appr Rdway Width:

ft

3

5

9

5

8

Structr Adequacy:

Safe Load:
Deck Geometry:

Underclearance:

Waterway:

Region:

Southwest

Op Rating: 45.00

Inv Rating: 32.00

HS: 1.25

A1: 1.48

A2: 1.62

A3: 1.80

PIN Number: 410510B Ad Date: 2/15/2010

Average Daily Traffic:

897

Truck%

8%

Design Load: HS 20

114

Detour Length (miles):

Funding Cat: 2005 TPA

Prelim Plan?:

Max Span:

ft80

0005832B
Structure ID

Load Restricted Bridge?

BL Load: 21,500

CL-8 Load:

SA Load:

WIN Number: D10510B
Contract Number:

NHS:

No

Bridge and Structures Office

NORTH R



Bridge Number: Bridge Name: Milepost:

6.81

Year Built / YR Widened:

1934

Sufficiency Rating:Bridge Type:

Bridge Width (curb-curb): Bridge Length:

21022.0

CTRU CTB

Number of Lanes:

2

Vertical Clearance:

NA

1/27/2006

162 6/

Washington State 
Department of Transportation

Bridge Replacements - 2005 TPA 

Bridge Deck View

Bridge Profile View

Proposed Bridge Replacement Information

ft ft

THIS BRIDGE IS CLASSIFIED "SD" BASED ON A SUPERSTRUCTURE CONDITION.

This bridge is funded for replacement through the 2005 Tranportation Partnership Account.

New Bridge Width: 36 ft.
215New Bridge Length: ft.

$1,548,000

$15,000,000

Bridge $'s:

Total $'s:

2009

Bridge Inspection Information 

4Superstr Code:

Substr Code: 6

Date Inspected: 5/5/2005

Repl/Rehab Year:Priority Array #:

30.21SD

Number of Main/Appr span

1 2/

5Scour:

7Deck Code:

30.0

Appr Rdway Width:

ft

4

2

9

5

6

Structr Adequacy:

Safe Load:
Deck Geometry:

Underclearance:

Waterway:

Region:

Olympic

Op Rating: 43.00

Inv Rating: 26.00

HS: 1.04

A1: 1.34

A2: 1.42

A3: 1.64

PIN Number: 316219A Ad Date: 11/1/2008

Average Daily Traffic:

10,525

Truck%

6%

Design Load: H 15

29

Detour Length (miles):

Funding Cat: 2005 TPA

Prelim Plan?:

Max Span:

ft170

000000JD
Structure ID

Load Restricted Bridge?

BL Load:

CL-8 Load:

SA Load:

WIN Number: C16219A
Contract Number:

NHS:

No

Bridge and Structures Office

PUYALLUP R



Bridge Number: Bridge Name: Milepost:

37.46

Year Built / YR Widened:

1920

Sufficiency Rating:Bridge Type:

Bridge Width (curb-curb): Bridge Length:

3756.0

CTB

Number of Lanes:

4

Vertical Clearance:

NA

1/27/2006

195 22/

Washington State 
Department of Transportation

Bridge Replacements - 2005 TPA 

Bridge Deck View

Bridge Profile View

Proposed Bridge Replacement Information

ft ft

THIS BRIDGE IS CLASSIFIED "SD" DUE TO THE STRUCTURAL ADEQUACY CODE.  

This bridge was added to the P2 Bridge Replacement Priority Array in 2001.

The inspection report notes: Rock pockets, spalls, and delaminations throughout the underside of the bridge deck. 
Two spalls on the bottom side of the west sidewalk deck with exposed sections of 4 to 6 rebars with up to 100% 
section loss. There is a 40 sq.ft. spall that is 5 inches deep with 3 rebar exposed at the NW corner of the bridge on the 
traffic side of the edge beam. There is a 40 sq.ft. spall area that is 3 inches deep along the traffic side of the west 
floorbeam from the centerline to the south abutment.

This bridge is funded for replacement through the 2005 Tranportation Partnership Account.

New Bridge Width: 60 ft.
37New Bridge Length: ft.

$333,000

$4,000,000

Bridge $'s:

Total $'s:

2010

Bridge Inspection Information 

6Superstr Code:

Substr Code: 6

Date Inspected: 9/22/2004

Repl/Rehab Year:Priority Array #: 24

41.09SD

Number of Main/Appr span

1 0/

8Scour:

5Deck Code:

56.0

Appr Rdway Width:

ft

2

5

9

4

8

Structr Adequacy:

Safe Load:
Deck Geometry:

Underclearance:

Waterway:

Region:

Eastern

Op Rating: 26.00

Inv Rating: 15.00

HS: 0.82

A1: 0.90

A2: 0.99

A3: 1.09

PIN Number: 619503K Ad Date: 11/1/2009

Average Daily Traffic:

9,400

Truck%

14%

Design Load: Unknown

13

Detour Length (miles):

Funding Cat: 2005 TPA

Prelim Plan?: NO

Max Span:

ft37

000000GR
Structure ID

Load Restricted Bridge?

BL Load: 18,500

CL-8 Load: 21,500

SA Load: 43,000

WIN Number: E19503K
Contract Number:

NHS:

YES

Bridge and Structures Office

SPRING FLAT CR



Bridge Number: Bridge Name: Milepost:

23.20

Year Built / YR Widened:

1900

Sufficiency Rating:Bridge Type:

Bridge Width (curb-curb): Bridge Length:

5226.0

UTT

Number of Lanes:

2

Vertical Clearance:

NA

1/27/2006

241 17/

Washington State 
Department of Transportation

Bridge Replacements - 2005 TPA 

Bridge Deck View

Bridge Profile View

Proposed Bridge Replacement Information

ft ft

THIS BRIDGE IS CLASSIFIED "SD" BASED ON A SUPERSTRUCTURE CONDITION.

This bridge is funded for replacement through the 2005 Tranportation Partnership Account.

New Bridge Width: 36 ft.
75New Bridge Length: ft.

$338,000

$2,000,000

Bridge $'s:

Total $'s:

2009

Bridge Inspection Information 

4Superstr Code:

Substr Code: 4

Date Inspected: 2/8/2005

Repl/Rehab Year:Priority Array #:

27.98SD

Number of Main/Appr span

3 0/

3Scour:

6Deck Code:

29.0

Appr Rdway Width:

ft

4

4

9

5

6

Structr Adequacy:

Safe Load:
Deck Geometry:

Underclearance:

Waterway:

Region:

South Central

Op Rating: 32.00

Inv Rating: 23.00

HS: 0.89

A1: 1.08

A2: 1.19

A3: 1.31

PIN Number: 524101U Ad Date: 9/1/2009

Average Daily Traffic:

1,152

Truck%

23%

Design Load: Unknown

134

Detour Length (miles):

Funding Cat: 2005 TPA

Prelim Plan?: NO

Max Span:

ft17

000000BZ
Structure ID

Load Restricted Bridge?

BL Load:

CL-8 Load:

SA Load:

WIN Number: E24101U
Contract Number:

NHS:

No

Bridge and Structures Office

DRY CR



Bridge Number: Bridge Name: Milepost:

0.82

Year Built / YR Widened:

1910

Sufficiency Rating:Bridge Type:

Bridge Width (curb-curb): Bridge Length:

51340.0

CA

Number of Lanes:

4

Vertical Clearance:

NA

1/27/2006

290 5/

Washington State 
Department of Transportation

Bridge Replacements - 2005 TPA 

Bridge Deck View

Bridge Profile View

Proposed Bridge Replacement Information

ft ft

THIS BRIDGE IS CLASSIFIED "SD" DUE TO THE DECK CODE. 
The April 1999 inspection by Steve Tonks changed the Deck and Superstructure code to a "4" based on the condition 
of the bottom side of the deck.  The NBI deck code should be a "9" since this is is a Luden Arch (same as bridge 
290/4). This bridge is posted for 20,000 single axle and 34,000 dual axle (legal loads). There are no current plans to 
replace this bridge.

This bridge is funded for replacement through the 2005 Tranportation Partnership Account.

New Bridge Width: 60 ft.
518New Bridge Length: ft.

$6,216,000

$34,000,000

Bridge $'s:

Total $'s:

2015

Bridge Inspection Information 

4Superstr Code:

Substr Code: 5

Date Inspected: 5/26/2004

Repl/Rehab Year:Priority Array #:

46.39SD

Number of Main/Appr span

5 0/

3Scour:

4Deck Code:

55.0

Appr Rdway Width:

ft

4

2

9

5

8

Structr Adequacy:

Safe Load:
Deck Geometry:

Underclearance:

Waterway:

Region:

Eastern

Op Rating: 99.00

Inv Rating: 78.00

HS: 3.13

A1: 4.80

A2: 3.68

A3: 4.93

PIN Number: 629001D Ad Date: 3/1/2014

Average Daily Traffic:

13,884

Truck%

10%

Design Load: Unknown

3

Detour Length (miles):

Funding Cat: 2005 TPA

Prelim Plan?:

Max Span:

ft100

000000FE
Structure ID

Load Restricted Bridge?

BL Load: 17,000

CL-8 Load: 17,000

SA Load: 20,000

WIN Number: E29001D
Contract Number:

NHS:

YES

Bridge and Structures Office

SPOKANE R  EAST TRENT



Bridge Number: Bridge Name: Milepost:

6.21

Year Built / YR Widened:

1925

Sufficiency Rating:Bridge Type:

Bridge Width (curb-curb): Bridge Length:

69524.0

SS CTB

Number of Lanes:

2

Vertical Clearance:

14 05FT in

1/27/2006

529 25/

Washington State 
Department of Transportation

Bridge Replacements - 2005 TPA 

Bridge Deck View

Bridge Profile View

Proposed Bridge Replacement Information

ft ft

THIS BRIDGE IS CLASSIFIED "SD" DUE TO THE DECK AND SUPERSTRUCTURE CODES.  This bridge was 
added to the Bridge Replacement Priority Array in 1998.
Many of the steel stringers have rusted areas through the paint. There is heavy Laminar rust in the stringer top 
flanges at floorbeams with deck joints. Some top flanges are rusted to knife edges. Stringer connections have rust 
pack out and up to 50% section loss on rivet heads. In span one, on truss stringer I, floorbeam L4 has 100% section 
loss of the bottom flange. Several top & bottom flanges of stringers have from 5% to 15% section loss due to laminar 
rust.  
The Bridge Office and the Northwest Region have determined (with Coast Guard approval) that the new bridge will 
be a fixed span bridge.

This bridge is funded for replacement through the 2005 Tranportation Partnership Account.

New Bridge Width: 68 ft.
722New Bridge Length: ft.

$8,000,000

$25,794,000

Bridge $'s:

Total $'s:

2009

Bridge Inspection Information 

4Superstr Code:

Substr Code: 5

Date Inspected: 9/1/2004

Repl/Rehab Year:Priority Array #: 22

39.99SD

Number of Main/Appr span

2 8/

5Scour:

4Deck Code:

36.0

Appr Rdway Width:

ft

4

2

9

4

8

Structr Adequacy:

Safe Load:
Deck Geometry:

Underclearance:

Waterway:

Region:

Northwest

Op Rating: 44.00

Inv Rating: 26.00

HS: 0.75

A1: 0.97

A2: 1.01

A3: 1.14

PIN Number: 152908E Ad Date: 10/1/2008

Average Daily Traffic:

13,700

Truck%

7%

Design Load: H 20

2

Detour Length (miles):

Funding Cat: 2005 TPA

Prelim Plan?: YES

Max Span:

ft143

0000965D
Structure ID

Load Restricted Bridge?

BL Load: 17,000

CL-8 Load: 18,000

SA Load: 37,500

WIN Number: A52908E
Contract Number:

NHS:

No

Bridge and Structures Office

EBEY SLOUGH      CS3116



Bridge Number: Bridge Name: Milepost:

3.39

Year Built / YR Widened:

1949

Sufficiency Rating:Bridge Type:

Bridge Width (curb-curb): Bridge Length:

48726.0

SB CTB

Number of Lanes:

2

Vertical Clearance:

NA

1/27/2006

532 2/

Washington State 
Department of Transportation

Bridge Replacements - 2005 TPA 

Bridge Deck View

Bridge Profile View

Proposed Bridge Replacement Information

ft ft

This bridge is funded for replacement through the 2005 Tranportation Partnership Account.

New Bridge Width: 40 ft.
492New Bridge Length: ft.

$3,936,000

$18,000,000

Bridge $'s:

Total $'s:

2009

Bridge Inspection Information 

5Superstr Code:

Substr Code: 7

Date Inspected: 4/21/2005

Repl/Rehab Year:Priority Array #:

40.45FO

Number of Main/Appr span

3 4/

5Scour:

6Deck Code:

38.0

Appr Rdway Width:

ft

5

3

9

5

8

Structr Adequacy:

Safe Load:
Deck Geometry:

Underclearance:

Waterway:

Region:

Northwest

Op Rating: 36.00

Inv Rating: 22.00

HS: 0.85

A1: 1.26

A2: 1.03

A3: 1.15

PIN Number: 153203D Ad Date: 10/1/2008

Average Daily Traffic:

13,004

Truck%

5%

Design Load: HS 20

99

Detour Length (miles):

Funding Cat: 2005 TPA

Prelim Plan?:

Max Span:

ft120

0003666B
Structure ID

Load Restricted Bridge?

BL Load:

CL-8 Load:

SA Load:

WIN Number: A53203D
Contract Number:

NHS:

No

Bridge and Structures Office

GEN MARK W. CLARK MEM BR



Bridge Number: Bridge Name: Milepost:

28.34

Year Built / YR Widened:

1952

Sufficiency Rating:Bridge Type:

Bridge Width (curb-curb): Bridge Length:

7227.3

CS

Number of Lanes:

2

Vertical Clearance:

NA

1/27/2006

542 29/

Washington State 
Department of Transportation

Bridge Replacements - 2005 TPA 

Bridge Deck View

Bridge Profile View

Proposed Bridge Replacement Information

ft ft

THIS BRIDGE IS CLASSIFIED "SD" DUE TO THE DECK CODE.   
This bridge was added to the Bridge Replacement Priority Array in 1990.  
There are no alternative routes when the road is closed due to stream debris overflow. Boulder Creek frequently 
carries large amounts of sediment and rocks.  The creek has filled up the existing channel twice in the past 10 years 
and cost the maintenance office approximately $400,000 to fix. The Maintenance office has also spent $180,000 to 
routinely clean out the channel over the past 10 years. Currently, the center span is nearly filled in. 
The new bridge will be a prestressed girder and have a 32' roadway and a 10' sidewalk/bike lane.  The new bridge 
will have 11' of clearance from the bottom of the girders to the normal high water flow level. 
The Bridge PS&E has been completed and placed "on-the-shelf".

This bridge is funded for replacement through the 2005 Tranportation Partnership Account.

New Bridge Width: 43 ft.
136New Bridge Length: ft.

$600,000

$6,054,000

Bridge $'s:

Total $'s:

2008

Bridge Inspection Information 

7Superstr Code:

Substr Code: 5

Date Inspected: 5/10/2005

Repl/Rehab Year:Priority Array #: 20

48.48SD

Number of Main/Appr span

5 0/

5Scour:

4Deck Code:

28.0

Appr Rdway Width:

ft

5

3

9

5

2

Structr Adequacy:

Safe Load:
Deck Geometry:

Underclearance:

Waterway:

Region:

Northwest

Op Rating: 49.00

Inv Rating: 29.00

HS: 1.31

A1: 1.56

A2: 1.52

A3: 1.81

PIN Number: 154229A Ad Date: 10/1/2007

Average Daily Traffic:

2,133

Truck%

12%

Design Load: HS 15

99

Detour Length (miles):

Funding Cat: 2005 TPA

Prelim Plan?: YES

Max Span:

ft23

0004190A
Structure ID

Load Restricted Bridge?

BL Load:

CL-8 Load:

SA Load:

WIN Number: A54229A
Contract Number:

NHS:

No

Bridge and Structures Office

BOULDER CR




